10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESOLUTION NO. SAR-05-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF COLTON APPROVING AND ADOPTING A
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR JANUARY 1, 2013
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2013, PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
SECTION 34177(m)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34173(d), the City of Colton
(“RDA Successor Agency”) is the successor agency to the dissolved Redevelopment Agency
for the City of Colton (“Agency”), confirmed by Resolution No. R-01-12 adopted on January
11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, On June 27, 2012, as part of the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 State Budget
package, the State of California Legislature passed, and the Governor signed, AB 1484
making substantial amendments to AB 1X 26 (the “Dissolution Act”), taking effect
immediately; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34177(m), requires the RDA Successor
Agency to prepare a “recognized obligation payment schedule” (“ROPS™), listing outstanding
obligations of the Agency to be performed by the RDA Successor Agency during the time
period from January 1, 2013, through June 30, 2013 (“ROPS III""); and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34177(1)(2)}B) requires the RDA
Successor Agency to submit an electronic copy of the ROPS III to the County of San
Bemardino Administrative Officer, the County of San Bernardino Auditor-Controller, and the
State of California Department of Finance at the same time as the proposed ROPS IIT is
submitted to the RDA Successor Agency’s “oversight board” established pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Section 34179 (“Oversight Board”) for review and approval; and

WHEREAS, the RDA Successor Agency is required to submit an Oversight Board
approved ROPS III to the State of California Department of Finance and the Count of San
Bernardino Auditor-Controller no later than September 1, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF COLTON, DOES HEREBY
RESOLVE AND FIND AS EFOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. CEQA Compliance. The approval of the ROPS III through this
Resolution does not commit the RDA Successor Agency to any action that may have a
significant effect on the environment. As a result, such action does not constitute a project
subject to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act. The City Clerk,
acting on behalf of the RDA Successor Agency, is authorized and directed to file a Notice of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Exemption with the appropriate official of the County of San Bernardino, California, within
five (5) days following the date of adoption of this Resolution.

Section 3.  Approval of the ROPS III. The RDA Successor Agency hereby
approves and adopts the ROPS 111, in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as
Exhibit A, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177.

Section 4.  Transmittal of the ROPS 1Il. The Executive Director is hereby
authorized and directed to take any action necessary to carry out the purposes of this
Resolution and comply with applicable law regarding preparation of the ROPS III, including
submission of the ROPS III to the Oversight Board for review and approval and concurrent
submittal of the ROPS IIf to the County of San Bernardino Administrative Officer, the
County of San Bernardino Auditor-Controller and the State of California Department of
Finance. After approval of the ROPS III by the Oversight Board, the Executive Director is
hereby authorized and directed to submit such ROPS III to the State of California Department
of Finance and the County of San Bernardino Auditor-Controller in accordance with Health
and Safety Code section 34177 and other applicable law.

Section 5.  Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of
any such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without the
invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are
severable. The RDA Successor Agency declares that the RDA Successor Agency would have
adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion of this
Resolution.

Section 6.  Certification. The Secretary of the RDA Successor Agency shall
certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

Section 7.  Effective Date. This Resclution shall become effective immediately
upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21* day of August, 2012

ATTEST:

-

EILEEN C. GOMEZ, Secretary

(2]




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EXHIBIT A

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Covering the period from January 31, 2013 through June 30, 2013

{Attached behind this page]




Successor Agency Contact Information

Name of Successor Agency:
County:

Primary Contact Name:
Primary Contact Title:
Address

Contact Phone Number:
Contact E-Mail Address:;

Secondary Contact Name:
Secondary Contact Title;

Secondary Contact Phane Number:
Secondary Contact E-Mail Address;

Successor Agency for the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of
Colton

San Bemnardino

Bonnie Johnson, Management Services
Director, 650 N. La Cadena Drive,
Colton Ca,. 82324

(909) 370-5171

bichnson@ci.colten.ca.us

Jessica Hurst

Accounting Manager

{808) 370-5039

Jhurst@ei.colton.ca.us

211



SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Filed for the January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Successor Agericy for-itie Redevelopmant AGEney for the City-of Célign
Total Qutstanding
__Debt or Obligation
Qutstanding Debt or Obligation ‘ 84,900}1;5'%
Current Period Qutstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding =
B  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 3,053,323
C  Adminlstrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF 125,000
D Total RPTTF Funded (B + C = D) 3,178,323}
Total Current Perlod Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Should be same amount as ROPS form six-month fotal 3,178,325
E Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding 3,617,051
F__Variance (D - E = F) Maximum RPTTF Allcwable showld not excesd Total Anticipated RPTTF Funding 438,728"
Prior Period (January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012) Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required In HSC section 34186 (a))
G Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (Should b 1ha lesser of Finance's approved RPTTF amount including admin allcwanca o the actual amount distributed} 6,187,263
H  Enter Actual Obligations Paid with RPTTF 7,268,193
| Enter Actual Administrative Expanses Paid with RPTTF 323,187
J__ Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (G - (H + 1) = J) Co.
K Adjusted RPTTF (The total RPTTF requested shall be adjusted if actuat obligations paid with RPTTE are less than the estimated obligation amount.) 3,178,323,00.-

Coertification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety ccde, Name
| hereby certify that the above Is a true and accurate Recognized

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

Title

Signature

Date

1



Name of Successor Agency:  Suconssor Agency tar the Rioviidbeient Agancy for the-Cly 66 Celion
County; San Bainardne " i . Ovarsight Board Appraval Data;
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDAILE (ROPS ny
January 1, 2013 through Juns 30, 2013
Total Funding Source
Qutslanding | Total Dus During E—
Conlracl! C Debi & Fiscal Year Bond Admin
Project Name / Dstit Obligation Executlon Cato Tecmination Data Payse DescriptiontProject Scope Project Area Oblialion 201213 LMIHF Proceods Allowsnce RFTIF Cther Six-Monih Total
Grand Tolal . .- . . 3 i 3 S _ L . EE L " E: : |5 B 259, = T - -3 25| :§ 5. 3178323
1 {1898 Tax Alocalion Bondds Seriea AR B |Apil 1883 st 2008 RR2&RAN 33.465.401 2.507,165 547,275, BA7 275
RRZ&-RG] .
2 1999 Tax Alfocatlon Bonds Sapl, 1969 RR?S-RG%: 15,378,001 A55,607 176867 175887 |
3 12004 Tax Alfocatian Bande Wty 2004 Lowiiod Housing BIV3176 508.521 123,809 120,808
4 |CIEDB Loan Agrasmeni Apri] 38, 2002 RR24-RGOT 1,649 186 147,830 19,151 19,351
5 |Pariicipaiion/Coopsration Agrsemen! August 1858 RRIGAGH 1,814,996 160,000 0,000 00,000
£ |Price Company DDA October 1386 Note RRZ5-RA0L 2490172 165,000 80,000 80.000
RRE-RGAL,
ARG, |
7 ITABS Admintsiration Fens 168096 Septemba: 2538 LS Bank | TABS Admielstration Fees Lowaad 13200 13.200 4400 AADD
s ncat, _
8_|TABS Arbitrage Fees ] ber 2011 bond rapaymesnt Wildan Financial Ssrvices Arblirage calculations Lewhiod bousing 12,500 12,500 2,500 2,500
FrZRo0,
£ |TABS Conti Oisciosures Paobruzry 20412 bend ot HoL Coren & Song Annua! Conlinulng Disclosuras & Clssemingtons £,250 6250 8260
10, |Reassessment Distiot (RADS 00-1 Cocembes 2000 I Septambat 2015 Unlon Bank B8nd Issve to fund hous ets Lowiod Hou 234,05) 42,530 241 3431
1t !RAD DO-1 Adminisiration Faos Dacambat 2000 Baord ¢¢ Ir ] NG5S Axssssment eatculation fees Lowikiad Hausig 1280 1280 840 540
12 [€as1 Cooley Drive (11.2 acres) TBD Upoes dispogal of asot City of Colton as SA staff Profact Managament of Land Sale by SA RR24-RG01 150,000 150,000 . -
13 JAppraisal Report T80 TBE Datarmination of Fair Markat Land Value RR24-AGH1 B.000 8,000 - -
14 |Tdle Report TBD Chicago Title Title Report per parcel RRZ4&RGOY 2.000 2,000 - -
15 |Fhase t Analysis TBD TBO Datarmination of Solls Cendition RR24-RGOY 5,000 5,000 - N
16 |Bscrow Clasing Sost 10 Seler T8D ity of Cottan as SA Salier's share of ck costy RR24RGO 10,006 10,000 .
17 Mainignance Pesisrmed by Gty staff jpon dispoasl of adast Chy of Colion & 54 Weed abatemen of it untl soid RR24-RGOT 5000 5,000 . -
18 |Srokerage Comemission TED Upon dieposal of asat TBD Seller pays % brof foes RR24-RG01 14! 148362 - -
19 |For Sale Market! ol Nolleos [TED |Vpon disperaal of vsel of Colton as SA Prinled matarduls for eate of land RR2S-RGH 5,000 5,000 - -
20 |Legal Foas T80 n ! od ngam Bast Best & Krle, Legal documents for kund sale RR24LRGOT 50 50,000 . ~
21 101 Unhs Afordable Sr. Housln July 2012 on profect completion Calien Housing Authar Replacament per HLS Codu Sec. 33413{a) Diiginal Ste 3.950,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
22 |B Parcels - Wegt Valley (222 seres}  {TBD n of ansal 9¢ Cokion as BA slalf Project Managurnent of Land Saly by SA RIGSRGD 150,000 150,000 = =
23 |Des 2ht Planaing T8O i 1 of Byest TED Pisnning for maximun [and use & valve RR23-Ram 100,000 180,000 - -
24 |Appraisal Re B reperts@ $2.000] |TB0 Upon disposs) of masst TED Detatmination of Fale Morket Land Vak RRI5-RGH 48,000 48,000 L -
25 [Tide R: 6 &8 5500 [TBD Upon disposa] of aseet o Tile Tii'e Repons par parce! RR25-RGOY 3,000 2,000 - -
28 |Phase | Analvshs $5.000 [TeD | Wpon disoosal of axsal TBD Detammination of Solls Condilon RR25.RGOY 20,000 30,000 - -
27 [Salsr Closing Cost (8 g $10,000) I1:le] Upen of mxset City of Calion s SA Selars shaca &f chising costs RR23-AGOI 80.006 80,00 - -
28 [Proparty Malnlenance (B I $2.500) _|Pedformed by &y st [Upen dis of asset City of Collon g5 SA Weed sbalement of site untl soid FR25-RGH 15,000 15,000 . -
29 |Broks Commisslon TBD of maast TED Sellar 6% brok faes RR2SAGH 484,008 484,008 - -
30_|For Sate MarkotingfLegal Nolices. TED n s al nasal City of Colion a3 SA Prinled matedus for sate of land RR25-RGDY 5,000 5000 - -
31 [Legal Fess TBD n dispoeal of asat Bast Dast & Krisger Legal documanis (mukipls land salas) RA25 RGO1 15,000 75,000 - -
32 |Successor Agang L fanuary 2013 June 2013 BestBest & Krieger Legal Sarvices Al 13332 13,322 5.66% 8,681
33 |Suceessor Agency Janudry 2013 [ Jucie 2013 City of Colten Personnel Costs Al 238,878 236678 __118.339 116,339
H -
as -
a8 -
18 -

2



Name of Successor Agancy: Successer Aganay for tha Redevelopment Agancy of the City of Colton
County: San Bemardino

RECOGNIZED GHLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS Il - Notes (Qptional)
January 1, 2013 through Juno 30, 2013

Item # | Notes/Commants
Prior

period | ROPS |, page 1, lines 1, 2, 3, § and &: Another payment on these obligations ere due in the first quarter of FY 2012-13. ltems wera included 1o ansure adeguate cash fiow to meel banded indebledness obligations,

dune 2012 RPTTE allocation was $2,221,421 less than the approved ROPS far July through December 2012,

Prior
period | ROPS |, page 1, line 7: This debt continues to acerue annually, but wili not be paid untlf such time the covenants of the DDA are mel, RPTTE funding Is requirad to meet the future paymant.
Prior

period | ROPS I, page 3, all lines: The ROPS reflects the astimated annual amount owed for beth calegories of pass-throughs, l.e, siatutory and other, Actuals reflect the amounts paid to cover'Juh,r 2011 through January 2012 only.
Acluals are resorted In the aggragate; not spiit by category.
Prior

period | ROPS |, pages 1 and 2: Originally 2ll January expenses wera reportad as being paid from reserves because monies raceived prior lo January 31, 2012 ware used 1o fund thesa ilams. This was discussed with DCF during the raview process.
However, sinca that time It has been clarified by AB1484 that certain manies received prior to February 1, 2012 are now consldered to be RFTTE monies. As a resutt, January 2012 expenses afe now being reported as being RETTF funded.

Prior
period | ROPS |, page 2, lines 21 lo 26: Per AB 1484 repayment of SERAF Inans deferred lo fisca! year 2013-14. As such no repaymenl is reflected. Agency plans ta fesubmit for repayment in accordance with the statutory guidelines at that time.

114




Name of Suecessor Agency: Suesuscordganey for the Redeveiooment Agonry kot g Fihitaten . R
County: San Baranding . . R
Pursuant to Hanlth and Satety Cods sectfon J4126 ()
PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMERT SCHEQULE (RGPS 1)
January 1, 2012 through Juns 30, 2012
LMIHE Bond Procesds Ressrve Balance Admin Adowance: RPTTF Other
PageForm) Project Nama / Debt Oblipat Payes DescigtionPreject Seope Project Area Estimate Actunl Estitata Actual Satlimata Acual Estimate Aclugl Estimate Actual Eslimala
P Grand Toul AR TS 5 . 5 AIOTE| 3§ § S I 3 B H el ..-9‘7&0‘"3 SiTesRra | s )
i,
g diRgo5E 3 | 1988 Tax Afocation Bond Eanes ALD LIS Bant Bonc hsue 1o hand capital prajacis 2.945.298 2,6d5208
UROPS| 2 |1959 Tox AMacation Bordy U3 Bank fions Iasue 15 R 432888 482 683
Lowhlod
VROPS! 3 J2004 Tan Altocatian Bonds. U8 Panx [ Bond 13sua to una Heousle 501,028 501,500
Lawiblod
P 14RO | 4 | Ruans weaman District (RAD) 00-1 Union Sank of Callienin 8l Hiua th Am eu pial profects Hous! 41915 16,058
L S | CIEDE tenn Agrewnent Walls Farpo Bank Lean For Brojest iiba Cooley Ranch 128679 128679
|PgarACEEL 8 |CIEDE Loan & i IWalla Eargn fank e Cosley Renth 3764
Dispos ion & Cevolopment
Pp WROFRL 7 |Files Company oOA ¥ Nata ey - 152,251 152251
Pg UROPS | 8 JEm Costs Giry of Caon Salary and baneld cosls for AL 289 GER 273.77
P IROES | 8 {Emp! Costa Clty of CoXon PERS penston sosts AN 2010 [-Kil']
Lwitod
P 11ROPS | 10 [Ranehs Mad HOA Feed JEH Adtet Pro) Njmi {HOAfees - 29 Lots ) $125mo Houting 20875 21,750
Laviod
|2 1uRoPa 3¢ |Ranche Med Eike Brape Propety Munagement Sansees Houtln 17,500 15000
Liraiod
g 1iRoPS1 12 [Ranchs Mad Abversde Pacific lns. Bves | Ltabiity nsuranea Pramiuins Howying 800 1,088
[Pg 1/ ROS | 33 [RDA BS Project arcay San Barmandine. Fees deducted from Tax incramam Ao, (AL 18920 38T
[Eg UROPS1 14 ITABS Arbitrigs Feas fan Einancial Sarvdces [Asbitige Rebate calcu'ztion Santa Ana Rl 5000 1259
Cocley,
Lowiod
Houalng, ML
Veron & Wkt
B Anrmua! Conlinuing Dissiorures & [Valley, Rsncho
AL 13 |TARS Gonlinung Olsclosute HDL Cormn & Cona Diseminalions )] 5,000
Low/Mod
Py UROPEL 4B |RAD QO-¥ NBS ROA cateutafion faes. Housing 1,480 1,73t
Py ti ROPY | 17 |Progudty Tux Anakygly HDL Caren £ Cong AX 4000
Cooley Ranch,
LoveMod .
Heusing, My
Vermon & Yoat
Valey, Sanla
|Pgtirons: 18 [YABS Adminkiralivh Fauy US Bask | Adminsirailon lags Ana 13,200 3,550
Lewhiod
Py 1ROPSL 1% |Reassassmeni Disirict 00-1 Unlon Bank of Callfomia | Adminisiration faes Housing 3200 3330
g ItiOP3) 20 |Sicmge Tas's Coinarstone Racords Mamt |Recoms gl Al 104 103
Fg 1RGPS 24 |Gontract for eollutar phons Sprin! Nexel Somm. Cak phona tor services Al 54 P
Lowiiod
P UROMEL 25 |Ranchn Med Ly W, Waavar Legal sorvices 2285 3082
Py UROPSE 28 JRDA Audit Lonce, 9ol & Lungbard ROA financisl audi and rey Al 208 4080 13,046
Py v ROPSL 27 | Parti [oniCooperalion Agraement [Eas Valley Land Compa Cwnerzh'p Paricipation 1311243 Cooley Ranch 135,000 106,581
LRI T 28 |Redavelopment Agon: Licban Fulures inc. (UFI Financlat advisory sendcas 2713
|Pp 2 ROm ) 1 |Rederet unk Agon Bext Gext & Kinget ILegal sarvicas 33,490 A2Td4 5398
Firti CouncR of Shoppiig =
g 7 P 1 2 |Redavelopmant Agency Ctrs - Convantion nual COonfe rmnce: 450 480
Fip 2t ROPS | ¥ |Wen Vadey Projoet area RAE Consulting Habllat Conservation Plan 4163
Ciey oFGollon Cil lon
P 2 ROPS | 9 |1 Veman Project area Crossing Laurel Sireet undarcrotaing 1,500 600 1,500,040
City of Collon TP Qotlon M
A ROPS | 50 [Ranthe Kill Projsct Ares Crosslng Laural Sireet ondercoraing 150,600 130,000
P2r REPI1 leitvolCokon |Adminlalistivesitveation 34T 13,171
LPELELT Chicago Tits Tit!# Rapods 1,000 1,000
2 ROPS Jamas Smothere Appcatsal PAppralsat Secvieds 3500 1000
|2g2 napss 75,000
Py Roes) 242,977
Py 2 ROPE | 50,000
Pg s ROPY) Downlown 2 Project area Dawntown 2 450,000

ng



Nama of Successor Agency: 3
County: Ean Semardino

Pursuant tq Health and Safoty Code section 34136 (a}
PRIOR PERIGO ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS va. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED QBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS 1)

Jdanuary 1, 2042 through June 30, 2012
LMIHF Bond Proceads Resarva Balance Admin Algwancy RPTTF Other
DescriotionProject Scope: FroleciArea Estimate Actual Estima‘a Actug) Estimale Achaal Estimale Attual Esiimata Actual Estimata Actual
BERAF [Weit Vatey 442975
BERAF River 492,078
Band adiminislration by Sucees sor Agancy a1
cty ef Calon sttt 2,000 2715
Loas administmilon by Succesior AQansy
ol Calton wtart Cesley Ranch 1,000 111
ROA sdmrmration by Sultdisor Agency M
City of Coltan statt 1600 1,13
[Adminixiration by Successor Agancy etall |Low/hed
for 26 lols, ing 2600 2340
JAssessmant DIRnAG auminisireten by Low/ad
of Celon uectator Agency siefl Hoping 1668 1028
Rmview of (2% BRElyal by Suecé ssor
‘Agancy Staf 2,500 1478
Adrinisirallon of OPA by Successcr
Cty of Colton | Agency slatt 1,000 1,13
Casls Es0LRiEc WD 30 ol as3ets by [West Valby &
Gity of Colton Succezsor Ag bogotey 2500 1,489
50 Valley MWD Pass troughs ML Veman 1,2
crusp Pass thoughs ML Vemon 8208
503 Vatey MWD parswyoucrs Santa Ana Rivor 528 701 521307
saven Pass throughs Einta Ana River 1eh.088
ciusp Pase theouang Eanka Ana River 7,223
sevetey WD lPagy s Wartvalley wass
Riaity nifed Sehoo Oist, [Pass . Wedl Valey 95080 6472
o veusa 1 |Sialutory Paymeniy ity of Coron Pass theoughs M yas0e 25888
Py srroPS 2 |giatutory Payments SB Valley Muni Watat Distr |Pass throughs 58080 88,155
Py 3 ROPS 3 | statetery Payramats |Cotion Unified Sehooi Distr |Pass thraughs 152,023 102,620
B8 Caurty Supdnisnoent of
ppaRess & | st Bchoots Pass theougns 4388 1904
AR EmpEes Wadl
Py ¥ R0S 5 |Stabutr ments Rezourcs Consarvan: |Pace Ihpughs a0 &
[Py WALPL Y 6 ICtatutery Paymenis San Bsmarding 5 Pass tvoughs bo4zs 418,140
g 31r08s o 2 sututeny P west Vansy Wote District_|Pass throughs [WestValley 2187 204
Py 2 RoRs 8 | Blolutery P s Rivatsldh Corbra Rasource |Pass thaughs Codloy Fanch 8 170
pg vroos o 9 [s1sutory P 5 SB Communky Cotege  |Pass thrmughe - 29,110 Bt

1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) SS.
CITY OF COLTON )

I, EILEEN C. GOMEZ, Secretary of the Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency for the City of Colton, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution No. SAR-05-12 was duly and regularly adopted by the Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency for the City of Colton at a regular meeting thereof on the 21st day of
August, 2012 and that the same was passed and adopted by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: MEMBER: Toro, Gonzales, Yzaguirre, Oliva, Perez and
Chair Zamora
NOES: MEMBER: None

ABSENT: MEMBER: Bennett

ABSTAIN: MEMBER: None

e 3 ornsi

EILEEN C. GOMEZ, Secretaryu

(4]




